

## Federally Funded Research Badge Trademark License Agreement

By downloading and using the Federally Funded Research Badge (the "FFR Mark"), you ("Licensee") agree to the terms of this Trademark License Agreement, which constitutes a binding agreement between you and the American Society of Clinical Oncology, Inc. ("ASCO").

WHEREAS ASCO is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the FFR Mark, which is the subject of U.S. Federal Trademark Application Ser. No. 86/177,345;

WHEREAS Licensee wishes to use the FFR Mark as part of an advocacy campaign to promote awareness of the effects and benefits of federal funding for scientific research (the "Purpose");

WHEREAS is willing to grant Licensee a limited license to use the FFR Mark subject to the terms of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set forth in this document, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term

1a. This Agreement is for a two (2) year term beginning on the date Licensee downloads the FFR Mark and ending on the two-year anniversary thereof (the "Term"), unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 5a.

2. License

2a. ASCO grants to Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, limited, and nontransferable license to use the FFR Mark for Purpose.

2b. All rights in the FFR Mark, other than the limited license to LICENSEE explicitly granted in Section 2a, will remain vested in ASCO. All goodwill arising from any use of the FFR Mark by Licensee will be owned by and inure to the benefit of ASCO.

3. Quality Control

3a. Licensee will provide examples of any placement or use of the FFR Mark upon request.

3b. All uses of the FFR Mark, whether in advertising, signage, materials, slides, or otherwise, and in any media will be accompanied by the following tagline: "The Federally Funded Research logois a trademark of the American Society of Clinical Oncology. Used with permission. For more information, please visit the <u>Federally</u> <u>Funded Cancer Research</u> homepage."

## 4. Additional Terms

4a. Licensee will bear all financial or other risks or losses related to Licensee's use of the FFR Mark or related activities.

4b. Licensee hereby indemnifies, defends, and holds harmless ASCO and its directors, officers, affiliates, employees, agents and volunteers from and against any costs, expenses, losses, damages, judgments, and claims (including court costs and reasonable attorney fees) that any such indemnified party may incur: (i) as a result of a claim of any third party based on or arising out of Licensee's use of the FFR Mark or related activities, provided that Licensee will not be required to indemnify ASCO in connection with any third party claims based on the ownership of the FFR Mark; or (ii) arising from LICENSEE's breach of any provision of this Agreement.

## 5. Termination

5a. Without prejudice to any other rights ASCO may have hereunder or under any other agreement, ASCO will have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately if Licensee breaches or defaults in the performance of any material provision of this Agreement, or upon receipt of information that, in ASCO's reasonable discretion, Licensee or any of its employees or affiliates has been involved in material crimes, frauds, or acts of moral turpitude.

5b. Upon a termination of this Agreement, Licensee will immediately cease any use of the FFR Mark and remove the FFR Mark from any and all websites and other materials.

## 6. General

6a. <u>Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights</u>. In the event that ASCO is the prevailing party in a legal action against Licensee to enforce its intellectual property rights in the FFR Mark, ASCO shall be entitled to recover all of its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with such legal action.

6b. <u>No Agency</u>. Nothing in this Agreement will be deemed to create an agency, joint venture or partnership between ASCO and Licensee.

6c. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings or arrangements, oral or written, express or implied, between ASCO and Licensee or any related or affiliated company relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

6d. <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, ASCO WILL NOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE MADE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, DESIGN, OPERATION OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE LICENSE GRANTED HEREOTHER OR ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE LICENSE GRANTED HEREUNDER.

6e. <u>Disclaimer of Consequential Damages</u>. IN NO EVENT WILL ASCO BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR TORT DAMAGES DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY SUFFERED BY LICENSEE AS A RESULT OF THE LICENSE GRANTED HEREUNDER.

6f. <u>Choice of Law; Venue</u>. This Agreement will be construed and interpreted pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, USA without regard to conflict of law principles. Any legal action, suit or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement will be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction serving the city of Alexandria, Virginia, and each party hereby consents and submits to the personal jurisdiction of such court, waives any objection to venue in such court, and consents to service of process by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, at the last known address of such party.